
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 3 March 2023 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Michaela Martin 

Cllr Richard Seaborne 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 6 March 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 6 March 2023. to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

2   MINUTES   
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee held on 24 January 2023 and published on the Council’s website.   
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 6 
March 2023.. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 6 
March 2023. 
 

6   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 30) 
  
 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 



 

 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

7   CLEAN AIR STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  (Pages 31 - 130) 
  
 To review feedback from the public consultation and consider the draft updated 

Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) February 2023 for the Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs) and draft Clean Air Strategy for Waverley (CAS) February 
2023. 

To seek approval of the draft updated Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) February 
2023 and draft Clean Air Strategy for Waverley (CAS) February 2023, prior to 
submitting the AQAP to Defra for approval. 
 

8   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2022-23 AND ANNUAL 
REVIEW OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  (Pages 131 - 198) 

  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the third quarter of 2022-23 and also includes the annual 
review of KPIs for the coming year 2023/24. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
The reports under this committees remit and to note are pages 39-63 of the 
report (pages 173 – 197 of the agenda pack) 
 

9   2023-26 SERVICE PLANS  (Pages 199 - 246) 
  
 Scrutinise the three-year rolling Service Plans for the service areas under the 

remit of this Committee. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 



 

 

information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

11   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager  
Tel. 01483 523464 or email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Services Overview & Scrutiny Co
[...]
ly for young 
people 

Kelvin Mills / 
Tamsin 
McLeod 

Pending Jan 2023  

33.1 22/11/2022 Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.2 2022-23 

An update on the 
situation regarding 
Homes for Ukraine 
and Ukrainian 
refugees in Waverley 
to be provided 

Sam 
Hutchinson 

Pending Jan 2023  

34.1 22/11/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

Update on the 
progress of 
implementing the 
Waverley suicide 
prevention plan to be 
presented to the next 
meeting 

Louise Norie Completed Jan 2023  

34.2 22/11/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

Review of 
recommendations 
rejected because they 
were made too early 
or similar grounds to 

Louise Norie Completed Jan 2023  

P
age 14



9 
 

be presented at next 
meeting 

20.1 20/09/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

Executive to be asked 
if they would be 
happy for a substitute 
member of the 
committee could 
attend in future if the 
Chairman and Vice 
Chairman were 
unavailable. 

Chair and vice-
chair 

Completed Nov 2022 Discussed at 
Executive Briefing. 
The Executive felt 
that in the 
absence of the 
chair, the vice-
chair is the 
appropriate 
person to 
substitute. 

22.1 20/09/2022 Carbon Neutrality 
Action Plan 

Asset Manager to 
address both O&S 
committees once in 
post 

Andrew Smith Scheduled March Tentatively added 
to the Resources 
O&S work 
programme for 
March 2023 

53.1 24/06/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

ASB PSPO Update to 
include information 
on impact on the 
surrounding areas 

Eve Budd Completed Sept 2022 Information 
circulated to the 
Committee 

53.2 24/06/2022 Committee Forward 
Work Programme 

Confirm if the item on 
the Affordable 
Housing SPD is still 
required 

Mark Mills Completed Sept 2022 Liaised with Head 
of Services. 
Determined that 
the proposed 
updates were 
relatively minor. 
Item removed. 

54.1 24/06/2022 Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.4 2021/2022 

Advise on the heat 
exchange system at 
Memorial Hall 

Richard 
Homewood / 
Fotini Vickers 

Complete
[...]
porate Performance Report Q.3 
2022/23 including the reviews of KPIs 
for 2023/34 

Scrutinise the performance of the areas 
and KPIs within the Committee’s remit 

Executive Heads 
of Service / 
Jenny Sturgess 

14 March 
2023 

N/A 

7 Service Plans 2023 - 26 
Scrutinise the three-year rolling Service 
Plans for the service areas under the remit 
of this Committee. 

Executive Heads 
of Service / 
Louise Norie 

14 March 
2023 

June 2023 

6 
Economic Development Strategy 
review 

Scrutinise the Strategy 
Abi Lewis / 
Catherine Knight 

TBD TBD 

8 ASB PSPO update 
Receive an update on the impact of the 
PSPO in Godalming. 

Richard 
Homewood 

Autumn 2023 N/A 

9 Leisure Management Contract 
Scrutinise further developments in the 
procurement process 

Kelvin Mills / 
Tamsin McLeod 

TBD TBD 

10 Planning Improvement Plan To review the plan 
Executive Head 
of Planning 
Development 

TBD TBD 

11 Safer Waverley Partnership 2023-26  

Review and scrutinise the activities of 
crime and disorder partnerships and the 
activities of its partners. This fulfils the 
requirements of s.19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006. 

Sam Hutchinson 
/ Katie Webb / 
Eve Budd 

TBD N/A 

 

Part 4 of 4: Task and Finish groups 

Subject Objective Key issues Chair Lead officer Status Progress Target 
Completion 
Date 

P
age 18



13 
 

Leisure 
Centre 
Contract 

Ensure the 
new contract 
will deliver 
value for 
money and 
maximise the 
return on 
investment, 
whilst ensuring 
that the 
specifications 
and outcomes 
reflect the 
portfolio mix 
and increase 
social value. 

This group will 
review key 
strategic service 
priorities and 
make 
recommendations 
on the priorities 
for the new 
contract. These 
will include; 
a. Social value 
b. Active 

Communities 
programme 

c. Key 
Performance 
Indicators 

Cllr Mary 
Foryszewski 

Kelvin Mills / 
Tamsin 
McLeod 

Completed Recommendations 
accepted 

Sept 2022 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wa
[...]

1.0 Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on feedback from the public 

consultation and consider the final draft updated Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 
February 2023 for the Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) and final draft 
Clean Air Strategy for Waverley (CAS) February 2023. 
 

1.2 To seek any further comments from the Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the final draft of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) February 2023 
and final draft of the Clean Air Strategy for Waverley (CAS) February 2023, prior 
to submitting the AQAP to Defra for approval. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

2.1.1 Members note feedback from the public consultation.  
 
2.1.2 Members submit any further comments on the final draft of the AQAP February 

2023 and final draft of the CAS February 2023, which align with the Climate 
Change and Sustainability Strategy (CCSS), the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 
(CNAP) and the work underway on the Farnham Infrastructure Plan FIP. 

 
3.0 Reasons for the recommendations 
 

3.1    To afford Members of the Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
opportunity to comment on feedback from the public consultation and the draft 
updated Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) February 2023 and draft Clean Air 
Strategy for Waverley (CAS) February 2023. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
4.0 Background 

 
4.1 Members will recall that the outline process to update the AQAP and develop a 

CAS was presented to Executive Briefing on 13 September at the time the 2022 
Air Quality Annual Status Report was presented.  

 
4.2      Whilst it is currently not a statutory requirement to produce a CAS the Executive 

considered the adoption of a strategy to encourage actions to improve air quality 
across the Borough important, given impacts poor air quality can have on health. 
This is consistent with the Council’s strategic objective for improving the health 
and wellbeing of our residents and
[...]
hem to have their say and complete the 
online questionnaires. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



* Required

Air Quality Action Plan and Clean 
Air Strategy - Questionnaire
The draft updated Air Quality Action Plan aims to reduce nitrogen dioxide in the 
Farnham and Godalming Air Quality Management Areas. The draft Clean Air Strategy 
aims to reduce nitrogen dioxide and fine particulates across the borough. 

Questions relating to the draft updated Air Quality Action 
Plan
If you only wish to comment on the draft Clean Air Strategy, please go to question 6 

Yes

No

Not sure

Do you agree with the measures within the draft updated Action Plan 
to improve air quality within the Air Quality Management Areas, Table 
5.1 and Table 5.2?

1.

Please provide reasons for your answer to question 12.

Page 39



Yes

No

Not sure

Are there any other targeted measures for the Farnham or Godalming 
Air Quality Management Areas which you think we should include in 
the Action Plan?

3.

  Please provide reasons for your answer to question 3, and detail any 
other actions you think should be included 
  

4.

Do you have any other comments on the draft updated Air Quality 
Action Plan?

5.

Page 40



Questions relating to the draft Clean Air Strategy
If you do not wish to answer questions on the draft Clean Air Strategy, please go to question 13

Yes

No

Not sure

Do you agree with priority actions in the draft strategy, pages 15 and 
25?

6.

Please provide reasons for your answer to question 67.

Yes

No

Not sure

Are there any other priority actions which you think we should include 
in the draft strategy? 

8.

  Please provide reasons for your answer, to question 8 and detail any 
other actions you think should be included 
  

9.

Page 41



Yes

No

Not sure

Do you have any comments or suggestions regarding the Council’s 
commitments for actions?

10.

  Please provide reasons for your answer to question 10, and detail 
any suggestions you have fo
[...]
 to Zero Emission 

Vehicles and implement policies on placemaking.  WBC’s commitment to work 

towards becoming net zero will reduce Greenhouse Gas emissions not only in 

relation to transport, but also more widely for example in energy generation, which 

will assist in the reduction of local air pollutant emissions, both directly and in 

reducing background concentrations. 

Page 74



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023 19 

In relation to Farnham, the Farnham Infrastructure Programme is still being worked 

on, with a number of options still being assessed, most recently, a hybrid option 

combining the two previous options21 is being modelled in terms of traffic and air 

quality; therefore the adopted package of agreed measures has not been defined.  

There is also, currently, no specific funding attached to the programme, and for these 

reasons, the measures for Farnham will be reviewed 6 months after adoption of this 

plan, in order to ensure that there is progress in the agreement and funding of 

measures.   It will also be ensured that the Farnham AQMA will remain in place until 

the Farnham Infrastructure Programme is implemented.

 

 

21 These included Castle Street and Downing Street improvements and changing the traffic flow 

direction, and widening pavements on The Borough, Castle Street and Downing Street 

Page 75



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023 20 

Table 5.1 ‒ Air Quality Action Plan Measures - Farnham 

Measure 

No. 
Measure Category 

Classif

ication 

Estimated 

Year 

Measure 

to be 

Introduce

d 

Estimat

ed / 

Actual 

Compl

etion 

Year 

Organisat

ions 

Involved 

Fundin

g 

Source 

Defra 

AQ 

Grant 

Fundi

ng 

Funding 

Status 

Estimated 

Cost of 

Measure 

Measure 

Status 

Target 

Reduction 

in Pollutant 

/ Emission 

from 

Measure 

Key 

Performanc

e Indicator 

Progres

s to 

Date 

Comments / 

Po
[...]
e agreed scope of works.  

Unless otherwise agreed, this document and all other Intellectual Property Rights remain the property of Air Quality Consultants Ltd. 

In preparing this report, Air Quality Consultants Ltd has exercised all reasonable skill and care, taking into account the objectives and 

the agreed scope of works.  Air Quality Consultants Ltd does not accept any liability in negligence for any matters arising outside of 

the agreed scope of works.  The Company operates a formal Quality Management System, which is certified to ISO 9001:2015, and 

a formal Environmental Management System, certified to ISO 14001:2015.   

When issued in electronic format, Air Quality Consultants Ltd does not accept any responsibility for any unauthorised changes made 

by others. 

When printed by Air Quality Consultants Ltd, this report will be on Evolve Office, 100% Recycled paper. 

          

Job Number J10-13198A-10 

Page 86

mailto:aqc@aqconsultants.co.uk


 
 
Review of Consultation Responses  Waverley AQAP and Clean Air Strategy  
 

J10-13198A-10 1 of 15 February 2023 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Consultation was undertaken by Waverley Borough Council on two documents, the Air Quality Action 

Plan and the Clean Air Strategy, between 5th December 2022 and 15th January 2023.  The 

consultation process consisted of a range of engagement including emails directed to the Air Quality 

Steering group, all Waverley Borough Council (WBC) councillors, town and parish clerks and 

councillors, schools, GP surgeries and statutory consultees (Surrey County Council, neighbouring 

authorities, National Highways, Environment Agency and Chamber of Commerce).  This short note 

provides an overview of consultation responses, WBC’s response to points raised, and summarises 

where changes will be made in both documents. 

1.2 There were 17 responses in total; 8 responses to the online questionnaire, 1 response through the 

website, and 8 by email.  Seven of the questionnaire re
[...]
ion 

EV Electric Vehicle  

HGV Heavy Goods Vehicle 

HWS Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Page 128



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023

  73 

JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

LCWIP Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 

LGV Light Goods Vehicle 

MP Member of Parliament 

NHS National Health Service 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PHOF Public Health Outcomes Framework 

PM10 
Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 

(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 
Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 

or less 

SCC Surrey County Council 

UTC Urban Traffic Control 

WBC Waverley Borough Council 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Last update: 02/03/2023 17:11 

1 | P a g e  

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SERVICES O&S COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2023 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT INCLUDING THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

  

Q3 2022-2023 

(October 2022 – December 2022) 

 
Portfolio Holder: All Portfolio Holders 
Head of Service: All Heads of Service 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 

This report sets out the Corporate Performance Report for the third quarter of 
2022/23 (Annexe 1) and the results of the annual review of Key Performance 
Indicators. The report is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for comment and any recommendations the Committee may wish to 
make to the Joint Management Team or the Executive.  

 
2. Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

• considers the performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in 
Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to the Joint 
Management Team or the Executive, as appropriate. 

• considers the annual review of Key Performance Indicators of the service areas 
under its remit as set out in section 4.4 of this report and makes any 
recommendations to the Joint Management Team or the Executive, as 
appropriate. 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 

The quarterly review of the Council’s performance is subject to internal as well as 
external scrutiny in which the O&S committees play a crucial role. This approach 
allows for a transparent assessment on how each service performs against its set 
goals and targets. It also allows the O&S Committees to raise any areas of 
concern to senior management and the Executive, which in turn drives service 
improvement.   

 
4. Background 

4.1  The Council’s Performance Management Framework provides the governance 
structure to enable the delivery of the Council’s objectives.  Performance monitoring 
is conducted at all levels of the organisation, from the strategic corporate level, 
through the operational/team level, leading to individual staff performance targets. 
The focus of this comprehensive report is the corporate level performance analysis.  
The data is collated at the end of each quarter and a broad range of measures have 
been included to provide a comprehensive picture, and these are: 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



Last update: 02/03/2023 17:11 

2 | P a g e  

 

• Key performance indicators  

• Progress of Internal Audit recommendations 

• Complaints monitoring 

• Workforce data 

• Financial forecasting  

• Housing Delivery monitoring 
 

4.2      The report is comprised of the corporate overview section with the Chief Executive’s 
and Section 151 Officer’s (Finance Director) comments, followed by service 
specific sections with Heads of Service feedback on the performance in their area. 
The report is used as a performance management tool by senior management.  

 
4.3      Although the report contains information about all services, each of the Overview 

& Scrutiny Committees is only required to consider those sections of the report, 
specific to its service area remit, and this has been c
[...]
cer 
Telephone: 01483 523 465   

E-mail:  jennifer.sturgess@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: N/A – standing report 
Head of Finance: 15 February 2023 
Strategic Director: 15 February 2023 
Portfolio Holders: Internal Executive Briefing meeting on 21 February 2023 

Page 134

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/council-information/about-waverley-borough-council/Corporate%20Strategy%202020_25%20final.pdf?ver=uiWOaQ4Yjh4iZX1scU8DFg%3d%3d
https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s31507/APPENDIX%201%20-%20Climate%20emergency%20motion%20Council.pdf


 

 

 

 
Corporate  

Performance Report 

Q3 2022/23 

Document Version: Final 

Last update: 02/03/2023 10:23 

Lead Officer: Jenny Sturgess 

Title: Policy and Performance Officer 

Telephone: 01483 523 465 

Email: jennifer.sturgess@waverley.gov.uk 

Page 135



2 | P a g e  

 

1. Performance Assessment with RAG Rating (Red, Amber, Green)  

The Report content has been presented in a visual format and a further explanation of the RAG rating 

used throughout the report can be found in the tables below. 

1.1 Performance Indicators RAG Rating per Status Type 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) Status 
Types  

Explanation of the Status Type  

Data only or Data Not 
Available/ collection on 
pause (in Grey) 

Data only indicators are those that monitor performance of an area which 
has not yet established performance patterns allowing an improvement 
target to be introduced, or those which are out of our direct control such as 
the number of queries we receive from our residents. 

We also indicate in grey, statistics for which we were not able to obtain up-
to-date figures or areas for which the monitoring activity has been 
temporarily suspended/paused.  

Green The indicator has performed on or above a set target, no concern.  

Amber 
Up to 5% off target – Officers investigate the causes of underperformance 
to establish if an improvement action is required. 

Red
[...]
/ WBC business event was held in Q3, with very good turnout. The “Business 
Question Time” was event was held at Charterhouse School, with a number of panellists and key 
speakers discussing a range of topics.  

The Business website is being updated for a soft relaunch in Qtr 1 summer2023/24. 

Corporate projects 

Key activity during quarter 3: 

Central Godalming Regeneration - Following the public engagement period between August 2022 and 
October 2022, an update on the outcomes of this was presented at the November 2022 Executive 
meeting. A project Board is convening at the end January 2023 to confirm next steps. 

Page 174



L 02/03/2023 10:23                                         Return to summary                                                                                          

41 | P a g e  

 

 

69 High Street, Godalming - The property was acquired May 2022., with a project now underway to 
redevelop the site to retain retail frontage in the High Street and optimise housing on the remainder of 
the site. A Design Team has reviewed the planning permission and has recommended a way forward 
to develop the site and deliver the commercial and housing outputs as quickly as possible. The next 
step, seeking approval to progress a planning application, will be coming forward through the WBC 
governance system in Q4.  

Abi Lewis, Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy 

10.2 Key Performance Indicators Status  

 10.2.1 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past 

quarters and their performance against the target 

PI 
reference 

Description   
Q3 

21-22 
Q4 

21-22 
Q1 

22-23 
Q2 

22-23 
Q3 

22-23 
Target 

RP4 
Actual number of dwellings 
commenced (all housing providers)  
(higher outturn is better)  

No 60 37 77 103 41 147 

    No           Backlog 

RP5 
Actual number of dwellings 
completed (all housing providers) 
(higher outturn is better)  

No 119 137 202 214 140 147 

    No       
[...]
esentatives

Ongoing Executive Head of 

Regulatory Services

Failure to comply with 

the legislation puts the 

organisation at risk of 

being fined. Over 

retention of information 

is costly in terms of 

storage and access.

S

The teams can 

demonstrate that data 

outside of the retention 

period gets logged and 

safely disposed off 

Last update: 02/03/2023 15:05 *D/S - Discretionary/Statutory

P
age 245



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan Executive Forward Plan - 10 February 2023 onwards Executive

	7 Clean Air Strategy and Action Plan
	Annexe A Consultation Strategy
	Annexe B Consulation Survey
	Annexe C 230214 Waverley AQAP 2023 With Appendices

	8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2022-23 AND ANNUAL REVIEW OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	Q3 2022-23 Corporate Performance Report Annexe 1 Final

	9 2023-26 Service Plans
	SP23-26 Commercial Services Draft
	SP23-26 Community Services Draft
	SP23-26 Environmental Services Draft
	SP23-26 Planning Development Draft v2
	SP23-26 Regulatory Services Draft




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1 

14.03.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES  -  14 MARCH 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Martin D'Arcy, Cllr Joan Heagin and Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Also Present 

  
 

48  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Joan Heagin, Martin D’Arcy and Michaela 
Wicks. 
 

49  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

50  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

51  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

52  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members. 
 

53  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

The committee forward work programme was NOTED and the following comments 
raised: 
 

 To clarify details as to what elements are pending on actions/resolutions with this 
status. 

 
54  CLEAN AIR STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Agenda item 7)   

 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2 

14.03.23 
 

 

Richard Horwood, Executive Head of Regulatory Services updated the Committee 
on the changes to the reports following the consultation.  
 
Cllr Jerry Hyman had registered to speak on this item and advised he felt this was a 
plan to have an action plan rather than a plan in itself as it had no measures in it.  
He also raised concern that Farnham had not had a proper plan for over 15 years 
as Surrey CC had failed to ever implement one. He disagreed with the sentence “ It 
will also be ensured that the Farnham AQMA will remain in place until the Farnham 
Infrastructure Programme is implemented” and felt it should be removed.  
 
The Chair advised he would pass on Cllr Hymans comments to Surrey CC. 
 
Members were advised that it was an action plan and had measures in it. Officers 
advised that it would be down to DEFRA to decide if it is acceptable or not. 
 
Members raised concern that some of the actions set out would require significant 
resources to implement but that Waverley could take incremental steps requiring 
less resource whilst Surrey CC look at resourcing the more technical actions. 
 
Members made a suggestion around using 5G for the monitors rather than using 
landline as it was likely to be cheaper. 
 
Officers were asked why there was no signage on Station Road, Farnham to ask 
motorists not to idle when the level crossing barriers were down. They were advised 
that Surrey had refused the last application to put signs up but officers would submit 
an application again.  The Chair agreed to forward the application to Surrey CC. 
 
Members raised the pollution caused by the air traffic from Farnborough Airport and 
were told that could not be included in the Action Plan as this was prescribed by 
DEFRA but consideration would be given to including reference in the Clean Air 
Strategy. 
 
Officers were asked how we knew the measurements from the diffusion tubes was 
fit for purpose and were advised this would be raised to the consultants for a 
response. 
 
It was agreed that education of residents was paramount to make any actions 
implemented to have an effect. 
 
The Committee NOTED the feedback from the public consultation. 
 
The Committee asked that the comments asked that their comments were 
taken into consideration in the final draft of the Air Quality Action Plan and 
the Clean Air Strategy.  
 
 

55  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2022-23 AND ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Agenda item 8)   

 
Jenny Sturgess, Policy and Performance Officer, attended for this item.  She 
highlighted this was the first Corporate Performance Report since the service 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3 

14.03.23 
 

restructure had taken place. Members were invited to comment on the report and 
raise any issues for the Executive Heads of Service present to answer. 
 
The Head of Planning Development was asked why KPI P1 was set at 100% as it 
was felt this was difficult to achieve.  It was advised this was a government target 
and if the application was not determined within 26 weeks their was a risk the 
application fee may have to be refunded. 
 
With regards to RP4 (Actual number of dwellings commenced) Members were 
concerned that Waverley Council were unable to penalise developers for not 
completing properties in an acceptable timescale meaning our targets are not met 
despite being out of our control. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  

 considered the performance of the service areas under its remit but made no 
further recommendations to the Joint Management Team or the Executive.  

 considers the annual review of Key Performance Indicators of the service 
areas under its remit but made no recommendations to the Joint Management 
Team or the Executive. 

 
56  2023-26 SERVICE PLANS (Agenda item 9)   

 
The Committee commented that SP 23/26 ES 11.1 was not ambitious enough. The 
felt officers should be working towards Biffa improving their performance but 
acknowledged that they had been under a lot of pressure during the pandemic 
period.  Chris Wheeler advised that the issues were similar at Guildford BC and 
other authorities and it was more important as to how we respond when service 
levels fall. 
 
SP23/26 PD10.2 - The Officers were asked how we could audit and review the 
Horizon System when there was no specification plan or test procedures document.   
 
Action: Services O&S Committee to scrutinise this at a future meeting 
 
Members asked for an update on the status of the LPP1 review with regards to 
upcoming appeals and planning applications. Gilian Macinnes advised that the 
development plan remains in effect until the review has been carried out and still 
carries weight. 
 
Abi Lewis advise that the officers had been focussing on getting LPP2 over the line 
and now would be moving onto scoping LPP1. The next step was to create a plan 
on how to review. 
 
The Committee NOTED the service plans as set out in the report. 
 
 

57  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.12 pm 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 4 

14.03.23 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


